
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL B 
WEDNESDAY, JUNE  20, 2018 

AGENDA 

BRIEFING L1FN AUDITORIUM  10:30 A.M. 
1500 MARILLA STREET 

DALLAS CITY HALL 

PUBLIC HEARING L1FN AUDITORIUM   1:00 P.M. 
1500 MARILLA STREET 
   DALLAS CITY HALL 

Neva Dean, Assistant Director 
Steve Long, Board Administrator/Chief Planner 

Oscar Aguilera, Senior Planner   

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 

Approval of the May 23, 2018 Board of  M1 
Adjustment Panel B Public Hearing Minutes 

UNCONTESTED CASES 

BDA178-061(OA) 7203 Benning Avenue 1 
REQUEST: Application of Oraldo Guerrero, represented by 
Karla Calderon, for a special exception to the fence  
standards regulations 

BDA178-068(OA) 5224 W. Jefferson Boulevard 2 
REQUEST: Application of Olegario Estrada, represented by 
Santos T. Martinez of Masterplan, for a special exception to 
the landscape regulations 

BDA178-071(OA) 6207 Yorkshire Drive 3 
REQUEST: Application of Maxwell J. Fisher of Masterplan 
for special exceptions to the fence standards regulations 

REGULAR CASES 

BDA178-045(SL) 5838 Monticello Avenue 4 
REQUEST: Application of V. C. Seth for a variance to the 
front yard setback regulations 



 
 

BDA178-048(OA) 11021 Royalshire Drive  5  
 REQUEST: Application of Eric Messer for a variance to the  
 front yard setback regulations 
 
BDA178-055(SL) 13907 Noel Road 6 
 REQUEST: Application of Robert Reeves and Associates, 

represented by Robert Reeves, for a special exception to  
 the off-street parking regulations 
 
BDA178-060(OA) 2907 Canberra Street 7 
 REQUEST: Application of Jorge Rojas, represented by  
 Karla Calderon, for a special exception to the fence  
 standards regulations 
 
BDA178-063(OA) 3802 Carl Street  8 
 REQUEST: Application of Ricardo Alonso-Carrillo for a 
  variance to the front yard setback regulations 
  
BDA178-070(SL) 2016 Kessler Parkway 9 
 REQUEST: Application of James Poulin, represented by  
 Curtis Burlbaw, for variances to the front yard setback and  
 off-street parking regulations 
 
BDA178-076(OA) 4406 N. Ottowa Road 10 
 REQUEST: Application of Ricardo Alonso-Carrillo for a  
 variance to the front yard setback regulations 
 
  



 
 

 

 
 

                     EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 
 

 
 

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above 
agenda items concerns one of the following: 

 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, 

settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City 
Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the 
State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.   
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

 

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if 
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072] 

 

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city 
if deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the 
position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.073] 

 

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint 
or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is 
the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. 
Govt. Code §551.074] 

 

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of 
security personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076] 

 

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city 
has received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, 
stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting 
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or 
other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087] 

 

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information 
resources technology, network security information, or the deployment or 
specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical 
infrastructure, or security devices.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.089] 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JUNE 20, 2018 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA178-061(OA) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Oraldo Guerrero, represented by 
Karla Calderon, for a special exception to the fence standards regulations at 7203 
Benning Avenue. This property is more fully described as Lot 27A, Block 5823, and is 
zoned R-7.5(A), which prohibits the use of certain materials for a fence. The applicant 
proposes to construct and/or maintain a fence of a prohibited material, which will require 
a special exception to the fence standards regulations. 
 
LOCATION:   7203 Benning Avenue       
     
APPLICANT:  Oraldo Guerrero 
  Represented by Karla Calderon 
 
REQUEST:  
 
A request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations is made to maintain 
a fence of a prohibited fence material (corrugated metal) on a site developed with a 
single family home. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, the special 
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the 
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet) 
South: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet) 
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Land Use:  
 
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, east, 
south, and west are developed with single family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 

There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• The request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations related to 
fence materials is made to maintain a fence of a prohibited fence material 
(corrugated metal) on a site developed with a single family home.  

• Section 51A-4.602(a)(9) of the Dallas Development Code states that except as 
provided in this subsection, the following fence materials are prohibited: 
– Sheet metal; 
– Corrugated metal; 
– Fiberglass panels; 
– Plywood; 
– Plastic materials other than preformed fence pickets and fence panels with a 

minimum thickness of seven-eighths of an inch; 
– Barbed wire and razor ribbon (concertina wire) in residential districts other than 

an A(A) Agricultural District; and 
– Barbed wire razor ribbon (concertina wire) in nonresidential districts unless the 

barbed wire or razor ribbon (concertina wire) is six feet or more above grade and 
does not project beyond the property line. 

• The applicant has submitted a site plan and elevation that represents the location of 
the existing corrugated metal fence on the property. 

• The submitted elevation represents an 8’ high corrugated metal fence. 

• The submitted site plan represents a site that is approximately 7,500 square feet in 
area where approximately 226 linear feet of prohibited fence material (corrugated 
metal fence) is located on this property. 

• The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Planner 
conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area. Several corrugated metal 
fences were noted within the area. 

• As of June 8, 2018, no letters had been submitted in support of or in opposition to 
the request. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to 
the fence standards regulations related to a prohibited fence material (corrugated 
metal) will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

• If the Board were to grant the special exception, and impose the submitted site plan 
and elevation as a condition, the fence of prohibited material on the property would 
be limited to what is shown on these documents. 
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Timeline:   
 
March 13, 2018:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
April 10, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel B.  
 
April 13, 2018:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 

Planner emailed the applicant’s representative the following 
information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the May 2nd deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the 
May 11th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
May 8, 2018: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the May public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the 
Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 
Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

  
May 23, 2018:  The public hearing in which this application was scheduled was 

canceled to due lack of quorum of members. This application was 
rescheduled to be heard by Panel B on June 20, 2018. The Board 
Administrator emailed the applicant of this cancellation and of this 
rescheduling. 
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June 5, 2018: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the June public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Director the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the 
Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Chief Arborist, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Authorized 
Hearing/Code Amendment Senior Planner, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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04/17/2018 

Notification List of Property Owners 
BDA178-061 

20  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 
1 7203 BENNING AVE HUNTER KELSEY OF TEXAS LLC 

2 7122 BENNING AVE ALVARADO SANTIAGO & 

3 7114 BENNING AVE GUILLEN GILBERTO & 

4 7218 BENNING AVE MARQUEZ PATRICIA 

5 7214 BENNING AVE PARKER KENNETH IRBY 

6 7202 BENNING AVE ESQUIVEL JOSE & 

7 7206 BENNING AVE SUCHIL ISIDRO 

8 7210 BENNING AVE CASTILLO JAVIER & 

9 4108 URBAN AVE ARIAS JOSE & 

10 7219 BENNING AVE VASQUEZ ESTANISLADO 

11 7207 BENNING AVE TREVINO JAVIER & VERONICA 

12 7123 BENNING AVE MUNOZ KAREN SOFIA & JORGE A 

13 7115 BENNING AVE MARTINEZ MELCHOR 

14 7114 TOLAND ST LLAMAS VICTORIA 

15 7122 TOLAND ST RODRIGUEZ NELVIA 

16 7210 TOLAND ST COFFER JIMMY W ETAL 

17 7206 TOLAND ST MENDEZ SANDRA & 

18 7202 TOLAND ST RAMIREZ JUAN A 

19 7222 TOLAND ST MARTINEZ ERICA SANCHEZ 

20 7214 TOLAND ST PEREZ JESUS 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JUNE 20, 2018 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA178-068(OA) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Olegario Estrada, represented by 
Santos T. Martinez of Masterplan, for a special exception to the landscape regulations 
at 5224 W Jefferson Boulevard. This property is more fully described as Lot 6A, Block 
17/8342, and is zoned CR, which requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant 
proposes to construct/maintain a structure and provide an alternate landscape plan, 
which will require a special exception to the landscape regulations. 
 

LOCATION:  5224 W Jefferson Boulevard 
         
APPLICANT:  Olegario Estrada 
  Represented by Santos T. Martinez of Masterplan 
 
REQUEST: 
 
A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations is made to construct and 
maintain an office use/structure, and not fully meet the landscape regulations, more 
specifically, the perimeter buffer requirements on the site, and the street tree location 
requirements along Jefferson Boulevard.  
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE AND TREE 
PRESERVATION REGULATIONS:  
 
The board may grant a special exception to the landscape and tree preservation 
regulations of this article upon making a special finding from the evidence presented 
that:   
(1) strict compliance with the requirements of this article will unreasonably burden the 

use of the property;  
(2) the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property; and  
(3) the requirements are not imposed by a site-specific landscape plan approved by the 

city plan commission or city council.  
 

In determining whether to grant a special exception, the Board shall consider the 
following factors:  

• the extent to which there is residential adjacency; 

• the topography of the site; 

• the extent to which landscaping exists for which no credit is given under this article; 
and  

• the extent to which other existing or proposed amenities will compensate for the 
reduction of landscaping. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted alternate landscape plan is required. 
 
Rationale: 

• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends approval of the alternative landscape 
plan because strict compliance with the Article X regulations for the street trees and 
the perimeter landscape buffer will unreasonably burden the use of the property.   

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: CR (Community Retail) 
North: CR (Community Retail) 
South: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential, 7,500 square feet) 
East: CR (Community Retail) 
West: CR-D (Community Retail) 
 

Land Use:  
 

 
The subject site is undeveloped. The area to the south is developed with single family 
residential uses; the area to the west is developed with auto service uses; and the areas 
to the north and east are developed with office/retail uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
1.  BDA89-023, Property at 5224 W 

Jefferson Boulevard (subject site) 
On June 17, 2009, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel B granted a request for 
a side yard variance, front yard variance 
and a special exception to the landscape 
regulations and imposed the submitted 
site plan and alternate landscape plan as 
a condition. 
The case report stated that the request 
was made to maintain an office 
use/structure 10’ 10” from the side yard 
setback along S. Bagley Street, 0’ along 
the southern property line, and a special 
exemption to the required landscape 
regulations, more specifically, to not 
provide the landscape buffers adjacent to 
residential zoned property requirements 
on the subject site. 
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• This request for a special exception to the landscape regulations focuses on 
constructing and maintaining an office use/structure, and not fully meeting the 
landscape regulations, more specifically, not fully providing the perimeter buffer 
requirements on the site, and the street tree location requirements along Jefferson 
Boulevard. 

• The Dallas Development Code requires full compliance with the landscape 
regulations when non-permeable coverage on a lot or tract is increased by more 
than 2,000 square feet, or when work on an application is made for a building permit 
for construction work that increases the number of stories in a building on the lot, or 
increases by more than 35 percent or 10,000 square feet, whichever is less, the 
combined floor areas of all buildings on the lot within a 24-month period.  

• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding the applicant’s 
request (see Attachment B). 

• The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “request”: 
− The applicant requests a special exception to the landscape regulations in Article 

X.  Specifically, the applicant requests approval of an alternate landscape plan 
for a portion of the perimeter buffer and buffer plant material required and the 
street trees are set further than 30 feet from a curb or edge of street pavement 
along Jefferson Boulevard. 

• The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “provision”: 
− The alternate landscape plan provides all Article X landscape requirements with 

the exceptions noted below. Irrigation provisions are sufficient to maintain the 
plants in a healthy growing condition. 

• The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “deficiencies”: 
− The property is adjacent to a single family residential district to the south and 

west.  As a result, a perimeter landscape buffer strip of a minimum of 10’ width is 
required along the southern and a portion of the western perimeters. The existing 
pavement is set to the edge of the property boundary with the exception of the 
corners of the lot. There is no current screening fence on the lot boundary. 

− Three large trees are indicated along the southern perimeter. The ordinance 
requires one large tree per 50 feet of perimeter when a screening fence is 
required.  A minimum of 4 trees are required. 

− Street trees are required and provided at one per 50 feet of street frontage but 
are not placed within 30 feet of the street curb as required. The dimensions and 
condition of Jefferson Boulevard do not support placing street trees in the public 
right-of-way to situate required landscaping. The placement of the large trees in 
the front yard is beneficial and supportive. 

• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends approval of the alternative landscape 
plan because strict compliance with the Article X regulations for the street trees and 
the perimeter landscape buffer will unreasonably burden the use of the property, 
noting that if approved, he recommends the plan be subject to approval of screening 
fence on the perimeter of the lot as required by city ordinance. 
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• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− Strict compliance with the requirements of the landscape regulations of the 

Dallas Development Code will unreasonably burden the use of the property and 
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

• If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted alternate landscape 
plan as a condition to the request, the site would be provided exception from fully 
providing the perimeter buffer and buffer plant material requirements on the site, and 
street trees requirements along Jefferson Boulevard. 

• The request for a special exception to the landscape requirements will not provide 
any relief to any existing or proposed noncompliance on the site related to off-street 
parking regulations related to screening. 

 
Timeline:   
 
March 26, 2018: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

 
May 15, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B.  
 

May 15, 2018:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the 
following information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the May 30th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the June 8th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 

May 31, 2018: The applicant’s representative submitted additional information to 
staff beyond what was submitted with the original application (see 
Attachment A).  

 
June 5, 2018: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the June public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Director the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the 
Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Chief Arborist, the Sustainable Development and 
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Construction Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Authorized 
Hearing/Code Amendment Senior Planner, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the Board. 

 
June 7, 2018 The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding this 

request (see Attachment B).  
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05/23/2018 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA178-068 

16  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 5224 W JEFFERSON BLVD ESTRADA MANUEL 

2 102 S BAGLEY ST ESTRADA OLEGARIO 

3 5301 W JEFFERSON BLVD FERNANDEZ JUVENTINO 

4 5201 W JEFFERSON BLVD DAVILA JUAN & 

5 5205 W JEFFERSON BLVD RUIZ FRANCISCO AMADO 

6 5219 W JEFFERSON BLVD ENRIQUEZ VIOLETA MIRNA FLORES 

7 103 S JUSTIN AVE LOPEZ MARIA CARMEN 

8 115 S JUSTIN AVE ANDRADE JOSE C 

9 5213 DARWIN ST GARCIA JOSE A 

10 5300 W JEFFERSON BLVD JEMINEZ REGINA IRENE 

11 101 S BAGLEY ST VELAZQUEZ HURVANO 

12 107 S BAGLEY ST OJEDA MIGUEL A 

13 111 S BAGLEY ST VAZQUEZ SYLVIA 

14 115 S BAGLEY ST VASQUEZ HIPOLITO & 

15 119 S BAGLEY ST SIERRA MANUEL S 

16 5221 W JEFFERSON BLVD MARRUJO JOSE M & JOSEFINA 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JUNE 20, 2018 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA178-071(OA) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Maxwell J. Fisher of Masterplan for 
special exceptions to the fence standards regulations at 6207 Yorkshire Drive. This 
property is more fully described as Lot 1, Block 12/6378, and is zoned R-16(A), which 
limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet and requires a fence panel with a 
surface area that is less than 50 percent open may not be located less than 5 feet from 
the front lot line. The applicant proposes to construct/maintain a 7 foot 9 inch high fence 
in a required front yard, which will require a 3 foot 9 inch special exception to the fence 
standards regulations, and to construct/maintain a fence in a required front yard with a 
fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less than 5 feet from 
the front lot line, which will require a special exception to the fence standards 
regulations. 
 

LOCATION: 6207 Yorkshire Drive 
         
APPLICANT:  Maxwell J. Fisher of Masterplan 
 
REQUEST: 
 
The following requests have been made on a site that is being developed with a single 
family home: 
1. A request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations related to height 

of 3’ 9” is made to maintain a 4’ 3” – 7’ 9” high solid stucco fence in one of the site’s 
two required front yards (Royalshire Drive); and, 

2. A request for a special exception to the fence standards related to fence materials 
with panels with surface areas that are less than 50 percent open less than 5’ from 
the front lot line is made to maintain the aforementioned 4’ 3” – 7’ 9” high solid 
stucco fence along Royalshire Drive located less than 5’ from this front lot line. 

 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, the special 
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (fence standards):  
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the 
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
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Site: R-16(A) (Single family district 16,000 sq. ft.) 

North: R-16(A) (Single family district 16,000 sq. ft.) 

South: R-16(A) (Single family district 16,000 sq. ft.) 

East: R-16(A) (Single family district 16,000 sq. ft.) 

West: R-16(A) (Single family district 16,000 sq. ft.) 
 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is being developed with a single family structure.  The areas to the 
north, south, east, and west are developed with single family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
1.  BDA 178-023, Property at 6207 

Yorkshire Drive (the subject site) 
On February 21, 2018, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel D denied a request for a 
special exception to the fence height 
regulations to construct and maintain an 8’ 
high solid stucco fence in one of the site’s 
two required front yards (Royalshire Drive) 
on a site that is developed with a single 
family home without prejudice. 
 

.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (fence standards): 
 

• The requests for special exceptions to the fence standard regulations are twofold. A 
special exception to the fence standards regulations related to height of 4’ is to 
maintain a 4’ 3” – 7’ 9” high stucco fence in one of the site’s two required front yards 
(Royalshire Drive). A special exception to the fence standard regulations related to a 
fence with panels with surface areas less than 50 percent open is made to maintain 
a 4’ 3” – 7’ 9” high stucco fence located on Royalshire Drive’s front lot line (or less 
than 5’ from this front lot line). 

• The subject site is zoned R-16(A). 

• The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except 
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the 
required front yard. 

• The site is located at the northeast corner of Yorkshire Drive and Royalshire Drive. 
Regardless of how the structure is proposed to be oriented to front Yorkshire Drive 
and the site has two required front yards. The site has a 40’ required front yard along 
Yorkshire Drive, the shorter of the two frontages, which is always deemed the front 
yard setback on a corner lot in a single-family zoning district, and a 20’ required front 
yard along Royalshire Drive, the longer of the two frontages of this corner lot, which 
is typically regarded as a side yard where a 4’ 3” – 7’ 9” high stucco fence would be 
allowed by right.  However, the site’s Royalshire Drive frontage is a side yard treated 
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as a front yard setback nonetheless to maintain the continuity of the established 
front yard setback established by the lots developed with single family homes north 
of the site that front/are oriented westward towards Royalshire Drive. 

• The applicant has submitted a site plan and elevation of the proposal Royalshire 
Drive with a fence that reaches up to 7’ 9”  in height and with fence panels having a 
surface area that is less than 50 percent open and located less than 5’ from this front 
lot line. 

• No part of the application is made to address any fence in the site’s Yorkshire Drive 
required front yard. 

• The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan: 
− The proposal is represented as being approximately 90’ in length parallel to the 

Royalshire Drive, and approximately 20’ perpendicular to Royalshire Drive on the 
north and south sides of the site in this front yard setback. 

– The proposal is represented as being located approximately on the Royalshire 
Drive front property line. (The distance between the fence and the pavement line 
is approximately 12’ – 23’). 

• The submitted site plan and elevation represents that of the fence approximately 
122’ in length of which approximately 84’ of its length is 4’ 3” high, and 
approximately 38’ of its length is 7’ 9” high. 

• The Senior Planner conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area and 
noted no other fences that appeared to be above 4’ in height and located in a front 
yard setback. 

• As of June 8th, no letters had been submitted in opposition to the request, and 12 
letters had been in support. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exceptions to 
the fence standards related to height regulation of 3’ 9” and to materials/location will 
not adversely affect neighboring property. 

• Granting this special exception of 3’ 9” with a condition imposed that the applicant 
complies with the submitted site plan and elevation would require the proposal 
exceeding 4’ in height in the Royalshire Drive required front yard to be maintained in 
the location and of the heights and materials as shown on these documents. 

 
Timeline:   
 
April 6, 2018:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
May 15, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B. This assignment was made in order to comply 
with Section 9 (k) of the Board of Adjustment Working Rule of 
Procedure that states, “If a subsequent case is filed concerning the 
same request, that case must be returned to the panel hearing the 
previously filed case”. 
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May 15, 2018:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 
Planner emailed the applicant the following information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the May 30th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the June 8th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials; 

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
May 30, 2018:  The applicant submitted additional documentation on this 

application beyond what was submitted with the original application 
(see Attachment A). 

 
June 5, 2018: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the June public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Director the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the 
Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Chief Arborist, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Authorized 
Hearing/Code Amendment Senior Planner, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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05/23/2018 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA178-071 

14  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 6207 YORKSHIRE DR YORKSHIRE RESIDENTIAL PTNRS LLC 

2 6206 YORKSHIRE DR WOODRUFF KEVIN L& 

3 6216 YORKSHIRE DR PASQUINELLI BRUNO H & 

4 11402 PARKCHESTER DR MORRIS JACK L JR & 

5 6162 YORKSHIRE DR SINGEL TIMOTHY R & MARY E 

6 6170 YORKSHIRE DR MADE PROPERTIES LLC 

7 11355 ROYALSHIRE DR MCWHORTER FRANCES BERTELSEN 

8 11347 ROYALSHIRE DR DODGEN KENNETH M & KATHLEEN F 

9 11339 ROYALSHIRE DR TOUDOUZE ELIZABETH F 

10 6215 YORKSHIRE DR GARVEY HANSEN LLC 

11 11419 PARKCHESTER DR KERNER JOHN A & LINDA K 

12 11429 PARKCHESTER DR 2L PH2 LLC 

13 11437 PARKCHESTER DR JOHNSTON BRETT A & SHERI A 

14 11354 ROYALSHIRE DR PETERS MARK T & KRISANN B 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JUNE 20, 2018 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA178-045(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Virendra Seth for a variance to the 
front yard setback regulations at 5838 Monticello Avenue. This property is more fully 
described as Lot 22, Block 8/2153, and is zoned CD 11, which requires a front yard 
setback of 36 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a structure and 
provide a 28 foot 6 inch front yard setback, which will require a 7 foot 6 inch variance to 
the front yard setback regulations. 
 

LOCATION: 5838 Monticello Avenue       
  
APPLICANT:  Virendra Seth 
 
REQUEST: 
 
A request for variance to the front yard setback regulations of 7’ 6” is made to maintain 
and to modify/maintain an existing single family home structure, a portion of which is 
located 28’ 6” from the front property line or 7’ 6” into the 36’ front yard setback. The 
existing structure in the front yard setback on the subject site is in part a nonconforming 
structure (steps and single family home structure constructed in the 1920’s), and in part 
an illegal structure (an attached porch structure built in 2016). 
 
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Denial 
 
Rationale: 

• The applicant had not substantiated how the rectangular-shaped, flat, approximately 
7,250 square foot subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with 
the development upon other parcels of land with the same CD 11 zoning district. 
Other than the part of the existing structure in the CD 11 front yard setback that is 
assumed to have been built in the 1920’s, features of the site have allowed it to be 
developed with an approximately 2,000 square foot single family home that had 
complied with front yard setbacks in the previous R-7.5(A) zoning, and as a 
nonconforming structure in the existing CD 11 zoning. 

• Staff concluded that the applicant had not substantiated how if the Board were to 
grant the variance for an attached porch structure added to the nonconforming 
structure without a permit in 2016, it would not be to relieve a self-created or 
personal hardship, nor for financial reasons only. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: CD 11 (Conservation District) 
North: CD 11 (Conservation District) 
South: CD 11 (Conservation District) 
East: CD 11 (Conservation District) 
West: CD 11 (Conservation District) 
 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south, 
east and west are developed with single family residential uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
1.  BDA178-014, Property at 5838 

Monticello Avenue (the subject 
site) 

On February 21, 2018, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel B denied the applicant’s 
appeal of the decision of an administrative 
official.  
 

2.  BDA178-015, Property at 5838 
Monticello Avenue (the subject 
site) 

On February 21, 2018, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel B denied a request for a 
variance to the front yard setback 
regulations of 7’ 6” without prejudice.  
The case report stated the request was 
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made to maintain and to modify/maintain an 
existing single family home structure, a 
portion of which is located 28’ 6” from the 
front property line or 7’ 6” into the 36’ front 
yard setback whereby the existing structure 
on the subject site was in part a 
nonconforming structure (a step structure 
constructed in the 1920’s), and in part a 
structure that was an illegal structure (a 
porch structure built in 2016). 
 

  
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• The request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 7’ 6” focuses on: 
1) maintaining a nonconforming structure (steps and single family home) constructed 
in the 1920’s, and 2) modifying and maintaining an illegal attached porch structure 
added to the existing single family home in 2016, both of which are located 28’ 6” 
from the front property line or 7’ 6” into the front yard setback. 

• The site is located in CD 11 which states that minimum front yard setback is the 
average of the front yard of the contributing structures on the block face, with the 
average front yard of contributing main structures block face listed in Exhibit B of the 
ordinance. (Exhibit B lists that the average setback of the blockface is 36’). Prior to 
the creation of CD 11 in 2004, the property had been zoned R-7.5(A). 

• The submitted scaled site plan indicates the following in the 36’ front yard setback: 
1) a “new awning over existing built area (5’ 6” x 10’) located 28’ 6” from the front 
property line, and 2) “existing building footprint” located 34’ 1” from the front property 
line. 

• According to DCAD records, the “main improvement” for property addressed at 5838 
Monticello Avenue is structure built in 1926 with 2,018 square feet of living/total 
area, and that “additional improvements” is a 420 square foot attached garage and 
pool. Because records show that the main improvement/structure on this site was 
built in the 1920’s, it is assumed that the part of the existing structure on the site is a 
nonconforming structure. 

• The code defines nonconforming structure as a structure that does not conform to 
the regulations of the code, but which was lawfully constructed under the regulations 
in force at the time of construction.  

• The code states that the right to rebuild a nonconforming structure ceases if the 
structure is destroyed by the intentional act of the owner or the owner’s agent. 

• The code states that a person may renovate, remodel, repair, rebuild, or enlarge a 
nonconforming structure if the work does not cause the structure to become more 
nonconforming as to the yard, lot, and space regulations.  

• The applicant has chosen to seek variance to the front yard setback regulations for 
both the nonconforming and illegal structures in the front yard setback. 
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• The site is flat, rectangular in shape (145’ x 50’) and 7,250 square feet in area. The 
site is zoned CD 11, however the site had been zoned R-7.5(A) where lots are 
typically 7,500 square feet in area prior to the creation of the CD in 2004.  

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done. 

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same CD 11 zoning 
classification.  

− If the Board were to grant the variance, it would not be to relieve a self-created or 
personal hardship, nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a 
privilege in developing this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this 
chapter to other parcels of land in districts with the same CD 11 zoning 
classification.  

• If the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan 
as a condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is 
shown on this document which in this case is a nonconforming structure (steps and 
single family home) and an illegal structure (attached porch) that are located as 
close as 28’ 6” from the front property line (or 7’ 6” into this 36’ front yard setback). 

• Granting the front yard variance request will not provide any relief to architectural 
requirements of CD 11. 

 
Timeline:   
 
February 26, 2018:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
March 13, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B. This assignment was made in order to comply 
with Section 9 (k) of the Board of Adjustment Working Rule of 
Procedure that states, “If a subsequent case is filed concerning the 
same request, that case must be returned to the panel hearing the 
previously filed case”. 

 
March 13, 2018:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the March 28th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and April 6th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  
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• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
March 27, 2018:  The applicant submitted additional documentation on this appeal to 

the Board Administrator beyond what was submitted with the 
original application (see Attachment A). 

 
April 3, 2018: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the April public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Building 
Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, 
the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer, 
the Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 
Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
 

April 18, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment Panel B conducted a public hearing on 
this application, and delayed action on this application until their 
next public hearing to be held on May 23, 2018.  
 

April 24, 2018:  The Board Administrator wrote the applicant a letter of the board’s 
action; the May 2nd deadline to submit additional evidence for staff 
to factor into their analysis; and the May 11th deadline to submit 
additional evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket 
materials.  
 

May 1, 4, &  
7, 2018:  The applicant submitted additional documentation on this appeal to 

the Board Administrator beyond what was submitted with the 
original application and at the April public hearing (see Attachments 
B, C, and D). 
 

May 8, 2018: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the May public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the 
Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
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Department Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 
Board. 
 

May 23, 2018:  The public hearing in which this application was scheduled was 
canceled to due lack of quorum of members. This application was 
rescheduled to be heard by Panel B on June 20, 2018. The Board 
Administrator emailed the applicant of this cancellation and of this 
rescheduling.  

 
June 5, 2018: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the June public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Director the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the 
Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Chief Arborist, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Authorized 
Hearing/Code Amendment Senior Planner, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION    APRIL 18, 2018 
 
APPEARING IN FAVOR:             Devika Seth, 1305 Normandy Ct.,Southlake,TX 
                                            Devik Seth, 5838 Monticello Ln., Dallas,TX  
 
APPEARING IN OPPOSITION:   No One 
 
 
MOTION#1:   Bartos 

                     I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 178-045, on application of V.C. 
Seth, GRANT the seven-foot six-inch variance to the front yard setback regulations 
requested by this applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows 
that the physical character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the 
provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as amended, would result in unnecessary 
hardship to this applicant. 

 
I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent 
of the Dallas Development Code: 

 
• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 
  
SECONDED: Shouse 
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AYES: 3 – Torres Shouse ,Bartos   
NAYS:  2  - Beikman ,Sahuc 
MOTION FAILED: 3 – 2  
 
MOTION#2:  Bartos 
 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 178-045, hold this matter 
under advisement until May 23, 2018. 
 
SECONDED: Torres 
AYES: 4 – Torres, Shouse, Sahuc, Bartos   
NAYS:  1 - Beikman 
MOTION PASSED: 4 – 1  
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BOA 178-045. Application of V. C. Seth for a variance to the front yard setback regulations 
at 5838 Monticello Avenue. This property is more fully described as Lot 22, Block 8/2153, 
and is zoned CD-11, which requires a front yard setback of 36 feet. The applicant 
proposes to construct a single family residential structure and provide a 28 foot 6 inch 
front yard setback, which will require a 7 foot 6 inch variance to the front yard setback 
regulations. 
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03/20/2018 

Notification List of Property Owners 
BDA178-045 

24  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 
1 5838 MONTICELLO AVE SETH VIRENDRA C & LAKSHMI D 

2 5823 MONTICELLO AVE MOQUIST BRIAN 

3 5827 MONTICELLO AVE WILLIFORD CHRISTINE 

4 5831 MONTICELLO AVE GULICK CLINTON K & MADELINE B 

5 5835 MONTICELLO AVE LOBO STEVEN M 

6 5839 MONTICELLO AVE READ CAMPBELL B & 

7 5843 MONTICELLO AVE CHIANG THOMAS & TRACY 

8 5847 MONTICELLO AVE DIEKE PHILLIP T & JESSICA L 

9 5823 MARQUITA AVE ALLEN ASHLEY 

10 5827 MARQUITA AVE TRAN JOHN 

11 5831 MARQUITA AVE BURNS WARREN T 

12 5835 MARQUITA AVE KOONTZ CARL H 

13 5839 MARQUITA AVE JABLONSKI JOSEPH STEVEN & 

14 5843 MARQUITA AVE FAUCHER MARYANN 

15 5847 MARQUITA AVE CLARY TAMMY L 

16 5822 MONTICELLO AVE LAFUZE WILLIAM L JR 

17 5826 MONTICELLO AVE SULLIVAN OLIVIA R 

18 5830 MONTICELLO AVE BLOSS ROBERT S JR 

19 5834 MONTICELLO AVE EVANS CASEY 

20 5842 MONTICELLO AVE NEIGHBOR CYNTHIA G 

21 5846 MONTICELLO AVE AUSTIN HUNTER J & ERICA 

22 5902 MONTICELLO AVE COONEY BETH 

23 5901 MONTICELLO AVE LOVETT SUZANNE 

24 5903 MARQUITA AVE FRATER GORDON H 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JUNE 20, 2018 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA178-048(OA) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Eric Messer for a variance to the front 
yard setback regulations at 11021 Royalshire Drive. This property is more fully 
described as Lot 4, Block 3/5500 and is zoned R-16(A), which requires a front yard 
setback of 35 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a structure and 
provide a 10 foot front yard setback, which will require a 25 foot variance to the front 
yard setback regulations. 
 
LOCATION:   11021 Royalshire Drive       
     
APPLICANT:  Eric Messer 
 
REQUEST:  
 
A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 25’ is made to construct 
and maintain a two-story single family home structure with a total “slab area” of 
approximately 5,800 square feet or with a total “home size” of approximately 6,100 
square feet, part of which is to be located 10’ from one of the site’s two front property 
lines (Rex Drive) or 25’ into this 35’ front yard setback on a site that is undeveloped. 
 
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

(C) Not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 
 
Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that the subject site is unique and different from most lots in the R-
16(A) zoning district in that it is restrictive in area due to having two, 35’ front yard 
setbacks when most lots in this zoning district have one 35’ front yard setback. The 
95’ wide subject site has 50’ of developable width available once a 35’ front yard 
setback is accounted for on the north and a 10’ side yard setback is accounted for 
on the south. If the lot were more typical to others in the zoning district with only one 
front yard setback, the 95’ wide site would have 75’ of developable width. 

• Staff concluded that the applicant has shown by submitting a document indicating 
among other things that that the total home size of the proposed home on the 
subject site at approximately 6,100 square feet is commensurate to 31 other homes 
in the same R-16(A) zoning district that have average home size of approximately 
6,400 square feet. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-16(A) (Single family district 16000 square-feet) 
North: R-16(A) (Single family district 16000 square-feet) 
South: R-16(A) (Single family district 16000 square-feet) 
East: R-16(A) (Single family district 16000 square-feet) 
West: R-16(A) (Single family district 16000 square-feet) 
 

Land Use:  
 

 
The subject site is undeveloped. The areas to the north, south, west and east are 
developed with single family uses. 
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Zoning/BDA History:   
 
1.  BDA 167-076, Property at 6143 

Royalton Drive (Property located 
one block south of subject site) 

On August 14, 2017, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel C denied requests for 
variances to the front yard setback 
regulations made to construct and maintain a 
single family structure in the front yard 
setbacks on one of the site’s two front 
property lines (Azalea Drive). 
The case report stated the request was 
made to construct and maintain a single 
family structure, part of which would be 
located 14’ from the site’s front property line) 
or 21’ into the 35’ front yard setback along 
Azalea Lane. 
 

GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• This request for variance to the front yard setback requirement of 25’ focuses on 
constructing and maintaining a two-story single family home structure with a total 
“slab area” of approximately 5,800 square feet or with a total “home size” of 
approximately 6,100 square feet, part of which is to be located 10’ from one of the 
site’s two front property lines (Rex Drive) or 25’ into this 35’ front yard setback on a 
site that is undeveloped. 

• The property is located in an R-16(A) zoning district which requires a minimum front 
yard setback of 35 feet. 

• The subject site is located at the southwest corner of Royalshire Drive and Rex 
Drive. Regardless of how the structure is proposed to be oriented to front Royalshire 
Drive, the subject site has a 35’ front yard setback along both street frontages. The 
site has a 35’ front yard setback along Royalshire Drive, the shorter of the two 
frontages, which is always deemed the front yard setback on a corner lot in this 
zoning district. The site also has a 35’ front yard setback along Rex Drive, the longer 
of the two frontages of this corner lot, which is typically regarded as a side yard 
where a 10’ side yard setback is required. However, the site’s Rex Drive frontage 
that would function as a side yard on the property is treated as a front yard setback 
nonetheless, to maintain the continuity of the established front yard setback 
established by the lots to the west that front/are oriented northward towards Rex 
Drive. 

• The submitted site plan indicates the proposed structure is located 10’ from the Rex 
Driver’s front property line or 25’ into this 35’ front yard setback.  

• According to DCAD records, there are “no main improvement” or “no additional 
improvements for property addressed at 11021 Royalshire Drive. 
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• The subject site is flat, rectangular in shape (approximately 160’ x 95’), and 
according to the submitted application is 0.348 acres (or approximately 15,200 
square feet) in area. The site is zoned R-16(A) where lots are typically 16,000 
square feet in area. 

• Most lots in the R-16(A) zoning district have one 35’ front yard setback, two 10’ side 
yard setbacks, and one 10’ rear yard setback; this site has two 35’ front yard 
setbacks and two 10’ side yard setbacks. 

• The site plan represents that approximately 1/3 of the structure is located in the 35’ 
Rex Drive front yard setback.  

• The 95’ wide subject site has 50’ of developable width available once a 35’ front yard 
setback is accounted for on the north and a 10’ side yard setback is accounted for 
on the south. If the lot were more typical to others in the zoning district with only one 
front yard setback, the 95’ wide site would have 75’ of developable width. 

• No variance would be necessary if the Rex Drive frontage were a side yard since the 
site plan represents that the proposed home is 10’ from the Rex Drive property line 
and the side yard setback for properties zoned R-16(A) is 10’. 

• The applicant has submitted a document indicating among other things that that the 
total home size of the proposed home on the subject site is approximately 6100 
square feet, and the average of 31 other properties in the same zoning is 
approximately 6,400 square feet. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done. 

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same R-16(A) zoning 
classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same R-16(A) zoning classification. 

• If the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan 
as a condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is 
shown on this document– which in this case is a structure that would be located 10’ 
from the site’s Rex Drive front property line (or 25’ into this 35’ front yard setback). 

 
Timeline:   
 
February 20, 2018:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 
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April 11, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 
Board of Adjustment Panel B.  

 
April 12, 2018:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 

Planner emailed the applicant’s representative the following 
information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the May 2nd deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the 
May 11th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
April 25, 2018: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 

was submitted with the original application (see Attachment A). 
 
May 1, 2018: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 

was submitted with the original application (see Attachment B). 
 
May 8, 2018: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the May public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the 
Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 
Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

 
May 23, 2018:  The public hearing in which this application was scheduled was 

canceled to due lack of quorum of members. This application was 
rescheduled to be heard by Panel B on June 20, 2018. The Board 
Administrator emailed the applicant of this cancellation and of this 
rescheduling. 

 
June 5, 2018: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the June public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Director the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
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Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the 
Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Chief Arborist, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Authorized 
Hearing/Code Amendment Senior Planner, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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04/17/2018 

Notification List of Property Owners 
BDA178-048 

19  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 
1 11021 ROYALSHIRE DR MESSER HOLDINGS SERIES LLC 

2 11000 ROYALSHIRE DR BAUER KATHERINE 

3 6215 ROYALTON DR JONES JEANNE KAY 

4 6206 REX DR FAGAN HUGH & AIMEE 

5 6214 REX DR METZ MATTHEW L & MARY A 

6 6215 REX DR WEST MIKE & TERRI 

7 6207 REX DR BONN JOHN E & ROBIN M 

8 6163 REX DR JAYARAMAN VIDYASAGAR & 

9 6155 REX DR GRAY STEVEN DIRK & DEBORAH K 

10 6147 REX DR REIHSEN GERALD J & 

11 6139 REX DR DETIENNE MARY L 

12 6132 REX DR STOLER ROBERT C 

13 6142 REX DR COBEN CHAD E & AMBER M 

14 11015 ROYALSHIRE DR DUNN JOSHUA JETT 

15 6155 ROYALTON DR WEINSTEIN GREG M 

16 6151 ROYALTON DR GOLDSMITH REGINALD M & 

17 6143 ROYALTON DR LOMAT INVESTMENTS INC 

18 6069 AZALEA LN WEINREB KAREN S 

19 6063 AZALEA LN HEXT GREGORY & KIMBERLY 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JUNE 20, 2018 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA178-055(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Robert Reeves and Associates, 
represented by Robert Reeves, for a special exception to the off-street parking 
regulations at 13907 Noel Road. This property is more fully described as Lot 1B, Block 
A/7005, and is zoned MU-3(SAH), which requires off-street parking to be provided. The 
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a structure for hotel or motel use, 
general merchandise or food store 3500 square feet or less use, and an animal shelter 
or clinic without outside runs uses, and provide 236 of the required 270 of-street parking 
spaces, which will require a 34 space special exception to the off-street parking 
regulations. 
 
LOCATION:   13907 Noel Road        
   
APPLICANT:  Robert Reeves and Associates 
  Represented by Robert Reeves 
 
REQUEST: 
 
A request for a special exception to the off-street parking regulations of 34 spaces is 
made to construct and maintain a structure with a mix of hotel or motel, general 
merchandise or food store 3,500 square feet or less, animal shelter or clinic without 
outside runs uses where 236 of the required 270 spaces are proposed to be provided 
on a site that is currently undeveloped. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE OFF-STREET PARKING 
REGULATIONS:   
 
Section 51A-4.311 of the Dallas Development Code states the following: 
1) The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to authorize a reduction in 

the number of off-street parking spaces required under this article if the board finds, 
after a public hearing, that the parking demand generated by the use does not 
warrant the number of off-street parking spaces required, and the special exception 
would not create a traffic hazard or increase traffic congestion on adjacent and 
nearby streets.  The maximum reduction authorized by this section is 25 percent or 
one space, whichever is greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not 
provided due to delta credits, as defined in Section 51A-4.704(b)(A). For the 
commercial amusement (inside) use and the industrial (inside) use, the maximum 
reduction authorized by this section is 75 percent or one space, whichever is 
greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not provided due to delta 
credits, as defined in Section 51A-4.704(b)(4)(A). For the office use, the maximum 
reduction authorized by this section is 35 percent or one space, whichever is 
greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not provided due to delta 
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credits, as defined in Section 51A-4.704(b)(4)(A). Applicants may seek a special 
exception to the parking requirements under this section and an administrative 
parking reduction under Section 51A-4.313. The greater reduction will apply, but the 
reduction may not be combined. 

2) In determining whether to grant a special exception, the board shall consider the 
following factors: 
(A) The extent to which the parking spaces provided will be remote, shared, or 

packed parking. 
(B) The parking demand and trip generation characteristics of all uses for which the 

special exception is requested. 
(C) Whether or not the subject property or any property in the general area is part of 

a modified delta overlay district. 
(D) The current and probable future capacities of adjacent and nearby streets based 

on the city’s thoroughfare plan. 
(E) The availability of public transit and the likelihood of its use. 
(F) The feasibility of parking mitigation measures and the likelihood of their 

effectiveness. 
3) In granting a special exception, the board shall specify the uses to which the special 

exception applies. A special exception granted by the board for a particular use 
automatically and immediately terminates if and when that use is changed or 
discontinued. 

4) In granting a special exception, the board may: 
(A) Establish a termination date for the special exception or; otherwise provide for 

the reassessment of conditions after a specified period of time; 
(B) Impose restrictions on access to or from the subject property; or 
(C) Impose any other reasonable conditions that would have the effect of improving 

traffic safety or lessening congestion on the streets. 
5) The board shall not grant a special exception to reduce the number of off-street 

parking spaces required in an ordinance granting or amending a specific use permit. 
6) The board shall not grant a special exception to reduce the number of off-street 

parking spaces expressly required in the text or development plan of an ordinance 
establishing or amending regulations governing a specific planned development 
district. This prohibition does not apply when: 
(A) the ordinance does not expressly specify a minimum number of spaces, but 

instead simply makes references to the existing off-street parking regulations in 
Chapter 51 or this chapter; or 

(B) the regulations governing that specific district expressly authorize the board to 
grant the special exception. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 
 

• The special exception of 34 spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate if 
and when the hotel or motel, general merchandise or food store 3,500 square feet or 
less, animal shelter or clinic without outside runs uses are changed or discontinued. 
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Rationale: 

• The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Engineer 
indicated that he has no objections to this request. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: MU-3(SAH)(Deed restricted)* (Mixed use) 

North: GO(A)(SAH)(Deed restricted) (General Office) 

South: PD 887 (Planned Development) 
East: PD 216 (Planned Development) 
West: MU-3(SAH) (Mixed use) 

 
*   Note that in January of 2018, the same applicant who filed an application to the 

Board of Adjustment at this time on this site for variances to front yard, side yard, 
loading regulations, and a similar requests for a special exception to off-street 
parking regulations for the same uses applied for in this application,  represented in 
an email to the Board Administrator/Chief Planner that the deed restrictions on this 
property in no way conflicted with the requests made to the board of adjustment on 
that application (BDA178-020). 
 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is undeveloped. The areas to the north is developed with a hotel use; 
the area to the east is developed with multifamily use; the area to the south is 
developed with an office use, and the area to the west is developed with retail use.\ 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
 
1.  BDA178-020, Property at 13907 

Noel Road (the subject site) 
On February 21, 2018, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel B denied requests for 
variances to the front and side yard 
setback regulations, a variance to the off-
street loading regulations, and a special 
exception to the off-street parking 
regulations of 33 spaces without 
prejudice. 
The case report stated that the requests 
were made to construct and maintain 
construct and maintain a 6-story, 
approximately 72’ high, approximately 
170,000 square foot mixed structure (hotel 
or motel use, general merchandise or food 
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store 3,500 square feet or less use, 
animal shelter or clinic without outside 
runs use) (Plush Galleria Hotel) on a site 
that was currently undeveloped. 

 
2.  BDA990-372, Property at 13907 

Noel Road (the subject site) 
On December 6, 2000, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel B granted a request for 
a special exception to the off-street 
parking regulations of 6 spaces and 
imposed the following condition: the 
special exception granted automatically 
and immediately terminates if and when 
the retail and restaurant uses on the site 
are changed or discontinued. 
The case report stated that the request 
was made to construct and maintain a 
retail development and restaurant on the 
undeveloped site and provide 95 of the 
required 101 off-street parking spaces 
required by code. 

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• This request for a special exception to the off-street parking regulations of 34 spaces 
focuses on constructing and maintaining a structure with a mix of hotel or motel (a 
236 room hotel), general merchandise or food store 3,500 square feet or less (1,800 
square feet of retail use), animal shelter or clinic without outside runs (7,300 square 
foot “doggy day care”) uses, and providing 236 (or 87 percent) of the 270 off-street 
parking spaces required by code. 

• Chapter 51A requires the following off-street parking requirement: 
− Hotel or motel: one space for each unit for units 1 to 250; ¾ space for each unit 

for units 251 to 500, ½ space for each unit for all units over 500; plus one space 
per 200 square feet of meeting room. 

− General merchandise or food store 3,500 square feet or less: one space per 200 
square feet of floor area. 

− Animal shelter or clinic: One space per 300 square feet of floor area. 

• The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Engineer 
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections”. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− The parking demand generated by the proposed hotel or motel, general 

merchandise or food store 3,500 square feet or less, animal shelter or clinic 
without outside runs uses does not warrant the number of off-street parking 
spaces required, and  

− The special exception of 34 spaces (or a 13 percent reduction of the required off-
street parking) would not create a traffic hazard or increase traffic congestion on 
adjacent and nearby streets.  
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• If the Board were to grant this request, and impose the condition that the special 
exception of 34 spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate if and when 
the hotel or motel, general merchandise or food store 3,500 square feet or less, 
animal shelter or clinic without outside runs uses are changed or discontinued, the 
applicant could develop the site with a structure with these uses, and provide 236 (or 
87 percent) of the 270 required off-street parking spaces. 

 
Timeline:   
 
March 8, 2018:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
April 10, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B. This assignment was made in order to comply 
with Section 9 (k) of the Board of Adjustment Working Rule of 
Procedure that states, “If a subsequent case is filed concerning the 
same request, that case must be returned to the panel hearing the 
previously filed case”. 

 
April 10, 2018:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the May 2nd deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the 
May 11th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
May 8, 2018: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the May public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the 
Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 
Board. 

 
May 9, 2018: The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer 

submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections”. 
 

BDA178-055 6-5



 
May 23, 2018:  The public hearing in which this application was scheduled was 

canceled to due lack of quorum of members. This application was 
rescheduled to be heard by Panel B on June 20, 2018. The Board 
Administrator emailed the applicant of this cancellation and of this 
rescheduling.  

 
June 5, 2018: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the June public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Director the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the 
Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Chief Arborist, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Authorized 
Hearing/Code Amendment Senior Planner, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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04/17/2018 

Notification List of Property Owners 
BDA178-055 

29  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 
1 13939 NOEL RD HPT CW PROPERTIES TRUST 

2 13907 NOEL RD HODGSON CURTIS D & 

3 13780 NOEL RD U S POSTAL SERVICE 

4 13741 NOEL RD IPERS GALLERIA NORTH TOWER I & 

5 13741 NOEL RD GALLERIA HORIZONTAL ASSET LLC 

6 13910 DALLAS PKWY BED BATH & BEYOND INC 

7 13900 NOEL RD CORREA HERMINIA 

8 13900 NOEL RD EVANS AMY 

9 13900 NOEL RD ZHONG XIN 

10 13900 NOEL RD SABETI ARMIN & WENDY 

11 13900 NOEL RD GUERRA KARINA 

12 13900 NOEL RD NGUYEN TUONG V 

13 13900 NOEL RD MALIK IMAD 

14 13900 NOEL RD HOSEY KEVIN E 

15 13900 NOEL RD HARRIS MEGHAN A 

16 13900 NOEL RD HILL CHRISTOPHER M 

17 13900 NOEL RD BERGEN JACQUELINE A & 

18 13900 NOEL RD BOROWSKI OTYLIA 

19 13900 NOEL RD BALOUCH FAHIM 

20 13900 NOEL RD HAGHI BEHZAD & YVETTE 

21 13900 NOEL RD NGO MAI T 

22 13900 NOEL RD ROBINSON MARIA C 

23 13900 NOEL RD BELLA FLUCHAIRE LLC 

24 13900 NOEL RD VILLERE MICHAEL PIERRE 

25 13900 NOEL RD WATSON ROBERT 

26 13900 NOEL RD WYLIE CINDY L 

BDA178-055 6-27



04/17/2018 
 

 Label # Address Owner 
 27 13900 NOEL RD WINSLOW WARREN A III 

 28 13900 NOEL RD SU KORBAN C & NINTHALA 

 29 13900 NOEL RD COLLI JULIANA M 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JUNE 20, 2018 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA178-060(OA) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Jorge Rojas, represented by Karla 
Calderon, for a special exception to the fence standards regulations at 2907 Canberra 
Street. This property is more fully described as Lot 34, Block 18/5975, and is zoned R-
7.5(A), which prohibits the use of certain materials for a fence. The applicant proposes 
to construct and/or maintain a fence of a prohibited material, which will require a special 
exception to the fence standards regulations. 
 
LOCATION:   2907 Canberra Street       
     
APPLICANT:  Jorge Rojas 
  Represented by Karla Calderon 
 
REQUEST:  
 
A request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations is made to maintain 
a fence of a prohibited fence material (corrugated metal) on a site developed with a 
single family home. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, the special 
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the 
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet) 
South: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet) 
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Land Use:  
 
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, east, 
south, and west are developed with single family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 

There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• The request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations related to 
fence materials is made maintain a fence of a prohibited fence material (corrugated 
metal) on a site developed with a single family home.  

• Section 51A-4.602(a)(9) of the Dallas Development Code states that except as 
provided in this subsection, the following fence materials are prohibited: 
– Sheet metal; 
– Corrugated metal; 
– Fiberglass panels; 
– Plywood; 
– Plastic materials other than preformed fence pickets and fence panels with a 

minimum thickness of seven-eighths of an inch; 
– Barbed wire and razor ribbon (concertina wire) in residential districts other than 

an A(A) Agricultural District; and 
– Barbed wire razor ribbon (concertina wire) in nonresidential districts unless the 

barbed wire or razor ribbon (concertina wire) is six feet or more above grade and 
does not project beyond the property line. 

• The applicant has submitted a site plan and elevation that represents the location of 
the existing corrugated metal fence on the property. 

• The submitted elevation represents an 8’ high corrugated metal fence. 

• The submitted site plan represents a site that is approximately 8,000 square feet in 
area where approximately 205 linear feet of prohibited fence material (corrugated 
metal fence) is located on this property. 

• The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Planner 
conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area. Several corrugated metal 
fences were noted within the area. 

• As of June 8, 2018, 1 letter had been submitted in opposition to the request. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to 
the fence standards regulations related to a prohibited fence material (corrugated 
metal) will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

• If the Board were to grant the special exception, and impose the submitted site plan 
and elevation as a condition, the fence of prohibited material on the property would 
be limited to what is shown on these documents. 
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Timeline:   
 
March 13, 2018:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
April 10, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel B.  
 
April 13, 2018:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 

Planner, emailed the applicant’s representative the following 
information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the May 2nd deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the 
May 11th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
May 8, 2018: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the May public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the 
Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 
Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

 
May 23, 2018:  The public hearing in which this application was scheduled was 

canceled to due lack of quorum of members. This application was 
rescheduled to be heard by Panel B on June 20, 2018. The Board 
Administrator emailed the applicant of this cancellation and of this 
rescheduling. 

 
June 5, 2018: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the June public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Director the 
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Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the 
Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Chief Arborist, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Authorized 
Hearing/Code Amendment Senior Planner, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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04/17/2018 

Notification List of Property Owners 
BDA178-060 

35  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 
1 2903 CANBERRA ST ARELLANO DAVID & 

2 2907 CANBERRA ST ROJAS JORGE & 

3 2727 ANZIO DR ARELLANO GONZALO 

4 2803 ANZIO DR GILLON CAROLYN JONES 

5 2807 ANZIO DR FOREMAN JOHNNIE 

6 2815 ANZIO DR ROBLES BERNARDO & 

7 2819 ANZIO DR 2012 PROPERIES LLC 

8 2826 ANZIO DR ORTIZ DAMIAN 

9 2822 ANZIO DR JOHNSON JOANN 

10 2818 ANZIO DR WILLIAMS ETHEL LEE 

11 2812 ANZIO DR JENKINS CHARLES RAY & 

12 2808 ANZIO DR SOLORZANO MARIO 

13 2802 ANZIO DR MARTINEZ MIGUEL & 

14 2726 ANZIO DR GILLON CAROLYN FAYE JONES 

15 2722 ANZIO DR BURRELL IRENE T EST OF 

16 2718 ANZIO DR REYES JUAN FRANCISCO & 

17 2817 CANBERRA ST ORTUNO HERMENEGILDO C 

18 2823 CANBERRA ST SHANNON EVELYN M 

19 2827 CANBERRA ST ORTA EVELIA & JESUS 

20 2913 CANBERRA ST TORRES JOSE & MARIA LUISA 

21 2919 CANBERRA ST JUAREZ MELITON & 

22 2923 CANBERRA ST JASSO LINO & RITA 

23 2927 CANBERRA ST CORLEY STEPHANIE ESTATE OF 

24 2928 CANBERRA ST GOMEZ ARMANDO S & 

25 2837 GRAYSON DR ELIZONDO RICARDO 

26 2833 GRAYSON DR CABRERA DOMINGA & TOBIAS 
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04/17/2018 
 

 Label # Address Owner 
 27 2829 GRAYSON DR VALENZUELA MARIA A 

 28 2823 GRAYSON DR PALACIO RAMIRO M & 

 29 2816 CANBERRA ST SOLIS SABINO S & ARACELI 

 30 2822 CANBERRA ST JONES LEONARD 

 31 2826 CANBERRA ST RAMIREZ ERNESTO & MARTHA 

 32 2904 CANBERRA ST BANALES FERNANDO 

 33 2908 CANBERRA ST ROBERSON CAROL EVETTE 

 34 2912 CANBERRA ST GONZALEZ RUBEN L 

 35 2918 CANBERRA ST BADILLO JOSE REFUGIO & 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JUNE 20, 2018 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA178-063(OA) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Ricardo Alonso-Carrillo for a variance 
to the front yard setback regulations at 3802 Carl Street. This property is more fully 
described as Tract 1, Block 1813, and is zoned PD 595 R-5(A), which requires a front 
yard setback of 20 feet. The applicant proposes to construct/maintain a structure and 
provide a 5 foot front yard setback, which will require a 15 foot variance to the front yard 
setback regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 3802 Carl Street 
      
APPLICANT:  Ricardo Alonzo-Carrillo 
 
REQUEST:  
 
A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 15’ is made to construct 
and maintain a one-story single family home structure with a total “slab area” of 
approximately 1,800 square feet or with a total “living area” of approximately 1,400 
square feet, part of which is to be located 5’ from one of the site’s two front property 
lines (Cross Street) or 15’ into this 20’ front yard setback on a site that is undeveloped. 
 
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Denial 
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Rationale: 

• While staff recognized that the site had two front yard setbacks, staff concluded that 
the applicant had not substantiated how the variance is necessary to permit 
development of the subject site that differs from other parcels of land by being of 
such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner 
commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same PD 
595 (R-5(A)) zoning district. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: PD 595 (R-5(A)) (Single family district 5,000 square-feet) 
North: PD 595 (R-5(A)) (Single family district 5,000 square-feet) 
South: PD 595 (R-5(A)) (Single family district 5,000 square-feet) 
East: PD 595 (R-5(A)) (Single family district 5,000 square-feet) 
West: PD (595 R-5(A)) (Single family district 5,000 square-feet) 
 

Land Use:  
 

 
The subject site is undeveloped. The areas to the northeast and southwest are 
undeveloped single family lots; and the areas to the northwest and southeast are 
developed with single family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History: 
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site. 
 
GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• This request, for variance to the front yard setback regulations of 15’ focuses on 
constructing and maintaining a one-story single family home structure with a total 
“slab area” of approximately 1,800 square feet or with a total “living area” of 
approximately 1,400 square feet, part of which is to be located 5’ from one of the 
site’s two front property lines (Cross Street) or 15’ into this 20’ front yard setback on 
an undeveloped site. 

• The property is located in a PD 595 (R-5(A)) (Single family district 5,000 square-feet) 
zoning district which requires a minimum front yard setback of 20 feet. 

• The subject site is located at the southeast corner of Carl Street and Cross Street. 
Regardless of how the structure is proposed to be oriented to front Carl Street, the 
subject site has 20’ front yard setbacks along both street frontages. The site has a 
20’ front yard setback along Carl Street, the shorter of the two frontages, which is 
always deemed the front yard setback on a corner lot in this zoning district. The site 
also has a 20’ front yard setback along Cross Street, the longer of the two frontages 
of this corner lot, which is typically regarded as a side yard where a 5’ side yard 
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setback is required. However, the site’s Cross Street frontage that would function as 
a side yard on the property is treated as a front yard setback nonetheless, to 
maintain the continuity of the established front yard setback established by the lot to 
the southeast that fronts/is oriented southwest towards Cross Street. 

• The submitted site plan indicates that the proposed structure is located 5’ from the 
Cross Street front property line or 15’ into this 20’ front yard setback. 

• According to DCAD records, there are “no main improvement” or “no additional 
improvements for property addressed at 3802 Carl Street. 

• The subject site is flat, rectangular in shape (approximately 125’ x 50’), and 
according to the submitted application is 0.13 acres (or approximately 6,250 square 
feet) in area. The site is zoned PD 595 (R-5(A)) where lots are typically 5,000 square 
feet in area. 

• The site plan represents that approximately 1/3 of the structure is located in the 20’ 
Cross Street front yard setback.  

• The 50’ wide subject site has 25’ of developable width available once a 20’ front yard 
setback is accounted for on the southwest and a 5’ side yard setback is accounted 
for on the northeast. If the lot were more typical to others in the zoning district with 
only one front yard setback, the 50’ wide site would have 40’ of developable width. 

• No variance would be necessary if the Cross Street frontage were a side yard since 
the site plan represents that the proposed home is 5’ from the Cross Street property 
line and the side yard setback for properties zoned PD 595 (R-5(A)) is 5’. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done. 

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 595 (R-
5(A)) zoning classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same PD 595 (R-5(A)) zoning classification. 

• If the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan 
as a condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is 
shown on this document– which in this case is a structure that would be located 5’ 
from the site’s Cross Street front property line (or 15’ into this 20’ front yard setback). 

 
Timeline:   
 
March 23, 2018:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 
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May 15, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 
Board of Adjustment Panel B.  

 
May 15, 2018:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 

Planner emailed the applicant’s representative the following 
information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the May 30th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the June 8th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
June 5, 2018: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the June public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Director the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the 
Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Chief Arborist, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Authorized 
Hearing/Code Amendment Senior Planner, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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05/23/2018 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA178-063 

39  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 3802 CARL ST OPPORTUNITY CONSTRUCTION LLC 

2 2113 CROSS ST HALL DWAINE E 

3 3721 CARL ST HAWKINS JIMMIE LEE JR 

4 3727 CARL ST RIVERA PAULA 

5 3724 S FITZHUGH AVE AGUILAR EDGAR 

6 3713 CARL ST MATHIS CURTIS ESTATE 

7 3722 CARL ST VASQUEZ JOSE CRUZ 

8 3724 CARL ST RODRIGUEZ YOLANDA 

9 3712 CARL ST GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE CHURCH OF THE LORD JESUS 

10 3716 CARL ST GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE CHURCH OF THE LORD JESUS 

11 3719 HAMILTON AVE TEAGUE KATHYE LYNNETTE 

12 3723 HAMILTON AVE MCDUFF DARIT M 

13 3727 HAMILTON AVE STEPHENS CARL EDWARD & 

14 2211 CROSS ST STEPHENS CARL 

15 3726 HAMILTON AVE SANDS JEFFERY & DEBRA 

16 3810 S FITZHUGH AVE RICHARDSON HARRIETT 

17 3807 CARL ST WATERS EUNICE 

18 3802 S FITZHUGH AVE COLLINS MICHELLE 

19 3806 S FITZHUGH AVE JOHNSON WILLIAM & LINDA 

20 3819 CARL ST BOYKIN JAMES 

21 3803 CARL ST PIERCE FRANCESCA JEANNINE & 

22 3811 CARL ST AZTECA VALLEY HOLDINGS INC 

23 3815 CARL ST TAYLOR OPAL SESSION EST OF 

24 3814 CARL ST NKOMEZI NAHIMANA ALIMASI 

25 3806 CARL ST MAGEE JAMES FLEET JR ETAL 

26 3818 CARL ST DANDRIDGE JERRI MARIE 
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05/23/2018 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 27 3810 CARL ST SOUTH DALLAS FAIR PARK INNERCITY 

 28 3822 CARL ST SALVO JAMES J 

 29 3801 HAMILTON AVE LAKES ANTHONY RAY 

 30 2208 CROSS ST CHRISS RITA 

 31 3805 HAMILTON AVE MUENNINK 35 HOMES LLC 

 32 3811 HAMILTON AVE LAURY GLADYS 

 33 3815 HAMILTON AVE THOMAS ROSA L & 

 34 3819 HAMILTON AVE QUINONES MANUEL RENTERIA 

 35 3817 HAMILTON AVE RENTERIA JORGE ANTONIO & 

 36 3802 HAMILTON AVE JOHNSON JOE 

 37 3806 HAMILTON AVE SHEEDAK INC & 

 38 3810 HAMILTON AVE MARTINEZ MARTIN S 

 39 3812 HAMILTON AVE DAVIS JESSIE MAE 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JUNE 20, 2018 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA178-070(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of James Poulin, represented by Curtis 
Burlbaw, for variances to the front yard setback and off-street parking regulations at 
2016 Kessler Parkway. This property is more fully described as Lot D-1, Block 13/3800 
and is zoned CD 13, which requires a front yard setback of 35 feet and requires a 
parking space to be at least 20 feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or 
alley if the space is located in an enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can 
be entered directly from the street or alley. The applicant proposes to construct/maintain 
structure and provide a 16 foot front yard setback, which will require a 19 foot variance 
to the front yard setback regulations, and to locate and maintain parking spaces in an 
enclosed structure with a setback of 16 feet, which will require a variance of 4 feet to the 
off-street parking regulations.  
 

LOCATION: 2016 Kessler Parkway 
         
APPLICANT:  James Poulin 
  Represented by Curtis Burlbaw 
 
REQUESTS: 
 
The following requests have been made to construct and maintain a single family home 
structure on a site that is currently undeveloped: 
1. a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 19’ is requested to construct and 

maintain the aforementioned structure 16’ from the front property line or 19’ into the 
required 35’ front yard setback; 

2. a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 4’ is requested as the proposed 
home would have parking spaces in an enclosed structure (an attached garage) that 
would be located 16’ from the right-of-way line adjacent to the street or as much as 
4’ into the required 20’ distance from the right-of-way line adjacent to Kessler 
Parkway. 

 
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
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developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (front setback variance):  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 
 
Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that the lot’s restrictive area caused by the slope precludes it from 
being developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other 
parcels of land that are flat/without slope on similarly-zoned CD 13 (Subarea 3) lots. 
The applicant’s representative has submitted a document indicating that that the 
total “maximum AC space” of the proposed home on the subject site is 
approximately 3,000 square feet which is smaller than that of 22 other homes he 
listed of properties in the same CD 13 (Subarea 3) zoning. (The average square 
footage of 22 other properties listed in the applicant’s document is approximately 
3,300 square feet). 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION (off-street parking variance):  
 
Approval, subject to the following conditions: 
1. Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 
2. Automatic garage doors must be installed and maintained in working order at all 

times. 
 
Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that the lot’s restrictive area caused by the slope of the site 
precludes it from being developed in a manner commensurate with the development 
upon other parcels of land that are flat/without slope on similarly-zoned CD 13 
(Subarea 3) lots. The applicant’s representative has submitted a document 
indicating that that the total “maximum AC space” of the proposed home on the 
subject site is approximately 3,000 square feet which is smaller than that of 22 other 
homes he listed of properties in the same CD 13 (Subarea 3) zoning. (The average 
square footage of 22 other properties listed in the applicant’s document is 
approximately 3,300 square feet). 

• Granting this request is not contrary to the public interest in that the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Senior Engineer has no objections to the request 
given the distance between the pavement line and building footprint. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: CD 13 (Subarea 3) (Conservation District) 

North: CD 13 (Subarea 4) (Conservation District) 

South: CD 13 (Subarea 3) (Conservation District) 

East: CD 13 (Subarea 3) (Conservation District) 

West: CD 13 (Subarea 3) (Conservation District) 

 
Land Use:  
 
The subject site is undeveloped.  The area to the north is undeveloped, and the areas to 
the east, south, and west are developed with single family uses. 
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Zoning/BDA History:   
 
1.  BDA178-033, Property at 2016 

Kessler Parkway (the subject 
site) 

 

On March 21, 2018, the Board of Adjustment 
Panel B denied requests variances to the 
front yard setback regulations of 19’ and off-
street parking regulations of 4’ without 
prejudice.  
The case report stated the following: a 
variance to the front yard setback regulations 
of 19’ was requested to construct and 
maintain the aforementioned structure 16’ 
from the front property line or 19’ into the 
required 35’ front yard setback; and that a 
variance to the off-street parking regulations 
of 4’ was requested as the proposed home 
would have parking spaces in an enclosed 
structure (an attached garage) that would be 
located 16’ from the right-of-way line adjacent 
to the street or as much as 4’ into the 
required 20’ distance from the right-of-way 
line adjacent to Kessler Parkway 
 

  
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (front yard variance): 
 

• This request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations focuses on 
constructing and maintaining a two-story, single family home with approximately 
3,000 square feet of AC space on an undeveloped site that is proposed to be 
located 16’ from the front property line or 19’ into the site’s 35’ front yard setback. 

• The subject site is zoned CD 13 (Subarea 3).  

• CD 13 states that the minimum front yard must equal the average of the front yards 
of the houses on contiguous lots. 

• The applicant has submitted a document that represents the location and setbacks 
of the houses to the east and west of the subject site (see Attachment B). 

• The submitted plan represents that the single family home structure is located 16’ 
from the site’s front property line (or 19’ into the 35’ front yard setback).  

• The site plan shows that over half of the proposed building footprint is to be located 
in the site’s 35’ front yard setback. 

• DCAD records indicate “no main improvements” for the property at 2016 Kessler 
Parkway. 
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• The applicant’s representative has submitted a document indicating that that the 
total “maximum AC space” of the proposed home on the subject site is 
approximately 3,000 square feet which is smaller than that of is smaller than that of 
22 other homes he listed of properties in the same CD 13 (Subarea 3) zoning. (The 
average square footage of 22 other properties listed in the applicant’s document is 
approximately 3,300 square feet). 

• The applicant has submitted a topographic representation of the site indicating a 
slope in approximately the southern half of the subject site –  a slope beginning at 
460’ up to 490’ over a length of approximately 60’. The topographic representation 
includes a note pointing to an area of the building footprint: “Shaded area 
represents buildable area in escarpment as defined by City of Dallas Engineering 
Department beyond the 35’ front yard setback”. 

• A document has been submitted that represents the proposed building footprint and 
the topographic lines on the site with an approximate 8’ – 25’ range of distance 
between the 35’ setback line and the slope beginning on roughly the southern half of 
the property. 

• The submitted site/roof plan represents the proposed building footprint with 
“unshaded area reps buildable area in the escarpment as defined by City of Dallas 
Engineering Department in front of the 35’ front yard setback (i.e. the area requested 
for variance)” and “shaded area reps remaining buildable area in the escarpment as 
defined by City of Dallas Engineering Department beyond the 35’ front yard setback” 
(see Attachment D). 

• The subject site is sloped, slightly irregular in shape, and approximately 12,000 
square feet in area. Prior to the creation of CD 13 in 2005, the subject site and 
surrounding properties had been zoned R-7.5(A) where the typical lot size is 7,500 
square feet and where the front yard setback was 25’. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.  

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same CD 13 
(Subarea 3) zoning classification. 

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same CD 13 (Subarea 3) zoning classification.  

• If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted site plan as a 
condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is shown 
on this document– which is a structure to be located 16’ from the site’s front property 
line or 19’ into the required 35’ front yard setback. 

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (parking variance): 
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• This request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 4’ focuses on 
locating parking spaces in an enclosed structure (a garage attached/within the 
proposed single family home), where these parking spaces entered from the street 
right-of-way line would be located 16’ from the Kessler Parkway street right-of-way 
line or 4’ into the required 20’ distance from this right-of-way line. 

• Section 51(A)-4.301(a)(9) of the Dallas Development Code states that a parking 
space must be at least 20 feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or alley 
if the space is located in enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can be 
entered directly from a street or alley. 

• The submitted site plan denotes the location of parking spaces in the enclosed 
structure 16’ from the street right-of-way line or 4’ into the 20’ setback line that an 
enclosed parking space must be from this right-of-way line. (The submitted site plan 
represents that the parking spaces in the enclosed structure are approximately 46’ 
from the Kessler Parkway pavement line). 

• DCAD records indicate “no main improvements” for the property at 2016 Kessler 
Parkway. 

• The applicant’s representative has submitted a document indicating that that the 
total “maximum AC space” of the proposed home on the subject site is 
approximately 3,000 square feet which is is smaller than that of 22 other homes he 
listed of properties in the same CD 13 (Subarea 3) zoning. (The average square 
footage of 22 other properties listed in the applicant’s document is approximately 
3,300 square feet). 

• The subject site is sloped, slightly irregular in shape, and is approximately 12,000 
square feet in area. Prior to the creation of CD 13 in 2005, the subject site and 
surrounding properties had been zoned R-7.5(A) where the typical lot size is 7,500 
square feet. 

• The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Engineer 
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections” given the distance 
between the pavement and the building footprint”. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to the off-street parking regulations will not be contrary 

to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of 
this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the 
ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.  

−  The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same CD 13 
(Subarea 3) zoning classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same CD 13 (Subarea 3) zoning classification.  

• If the Board were to grant the request for a variance of 4’, staff recommends 
imposing the following conditions:  
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1. Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 
2. An automatic garage door must be installed and maintained in working order at 

all times. 
(These conditions are imposed to help assure that the variance will not be contrary 
to the public interest). 

 
Timeline:   
 
March 29, 2018: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
May 15, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel B. This assignment was made in order to comply 
with Section 9 (k) of the Board of Adjustment Working Rule of 
Procedure that states, “If a subsequent case is filed concerning the 
same request, that case must be returned to the panel hearing the 
previously filed case”. 

 
May 15, 2018:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the 

following information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the May 30th  deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the June 8th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
May 24 & 31, 2018 The applicant’s representative submitted additional information to 

staff beyond what was submitted with the original application (see 
Attachments A and B). 

 
June 5, 2018: The Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 

Specialist forwarded a revised Building Official’s report to the Board 
Administrator (see Attachment C). 

 
June 5, 2018: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the June public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Director the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the 
Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
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Engineer, the Chief Arborist, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Authorized 
Hearing/Code Amendment Senior Planner, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the Board. 

 
June 7, 2018 The applicant’s representative submitted additional information to 

staff beyond what was submitted with the original application (see 
Attachment D). 

 
June 8, 2018: The Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer 

forwarded documents to the Board Administrator/Chief Planner 
(see Attachment E). 
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05/23/2018 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA178-070 

12  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 2016 KESSLER PKWY POULIN JAMES D 

2 2022 KESSLER PKWY BOLEY ROBERT G 

3 1169 N CANTERBURY CT ABERLE KAREN 

4 2010 KESSLER PKWY BROWN LINDA S & 

5 1139 N CANTERBURY CT AVERY HEATHER M 

6 1133 N CANTERBURY CT TORRES PATRICIO JR & VENNESA VILLARREAL 

7 1138 N CANTERBURY CT MANKIN GARY DON & ROXANNE 

8 1128 N CANTERBURY CT FOWLER CHARLES A 

9 1122 N CANTERBURY CT WARD JOHN F 

10 1153 N CANTERBURY CT DUFF TYLER J 

11 1161 N CANTERBURY CT NOBLES TIMOTHY L 

12 1500 N EDGEFIELD AVE EVE CAPITAL LLC 

BDA178-070 9-47



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JUNE 20, 2018 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA178-076(OA) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Ricardo Alonzo-Carrillo for a variance 
to the front yard setback regulations at 4406 N. Ottawa Road. This property is more fully 
described as Lot 13, Block 17/7161, and is zoned R-5(A), which requires a front yard 
setback of 20 feet. The applicant proposes to construct/maintain a structure and provide 
a 12 foot 5 inch front yard setback, which will require a 7 foot 7 inch variance to the front 
yard setback regulations.   
 

LOCATION: 4406 N. Ottawa Road 
      
APPLICANT:  Ricardo Alonso-Carrillo 
 
REQUEST:  
 
A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 7’ 7” is made to 
construct and maintain a one-story single family home structure with a total “slab area” 
of approximately 2,600 square feet or with a total “home size” of approximately 1,900 
square feet, part of which is to be located 12’ 5” from one of the site’s two front property 
lines (N. Ottawa Road) or 7’ 7” into this 20’ front yard setback on a site that is 
undeveloped. 
 
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Denial 
 
Rationale: 

• While staff recognized that the site had two front yard setbacks and was slightly 
irregular in shape, staff concluded that the applicant had not substantiated how the 
variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs from 
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other 
parcels of land with the same R-5(A) zoning district. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-5(A) (Single family district 5,000 square-feet) 
North: R-5(A) (Single family district 5,000 square-feet) 
South: R-5(A) (Single family district 5,000 square-feet) 
East: R-5(A) (Single family district 5,000 square-feet) 
West: R-5(A) (Single family district 5,000 square-feet) 
 

Land Use:  
 

 
The subject site is undeveloped. The areas to the north, south, west and east are 
developed with single family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History: 
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site. 
 
GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• This request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 7’ 7” focuses on 
constructing and maintaining a one-story single family home structure with a total 
“slab area” of approximately 2,600 square feet or with a total “home size” of 
approximately 1,900 square feet, part of which is to be located 12’ 5” from one of the 
site’s two front property lines (N. Ottawa Road) or 7’ 7” into this 20’ front yard 
setback on an undeveloped site. 

• The property is located in an R-5(A) (Single family district 5,000 square-feet) zoning 
district which requires a minimum front yard setback of 20 feet. 

• The property is located in a 100 year floodplain. 

• The subject site is located at the southwest corner of S. Ottawa Road and N. Ottawa 
Road. Regardless of how the structure is proposed to be oriented to front S. Ottawa 
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Road, the subject site has 20’ front yard setbacks along both street frontages. The 
site has a 20’ front yard setback along S. Ottawa Road, the shorter of the two 
frontages, which is always deemed the front yard setback on a corner lot in this 
zoning district. The site also has a 20’ front yard setback along N. Ottawa Road, the 
longer of the two frontages of this corner lot, which is typically regarded as a side 
yard where a 5’ side yard setback is required. However, the site’s N. Ottawa Road 
frontage that would function as a side yard on the property is treated as a front yard 
setback nonetheless, to maintain the continuity of the established front yard setback 
established by the lots to the west that front/are oriented northward towards N. 
Ottawa Road. 

• The submitted site plan indicates that the wall of the proposed structure is located 
12’ 5” from the N. Ottawa Road front property line or 7’ 7” into this 20’ front yard 
setback on N. Ottawa Road to establish a 12’ 5” setback.  

• According to DCAD records, there are “no main improvement” or “no additional 
improvements for property addressed at 4406 N. Ottawa Road. 

• The subject site has generally flat, slightly irregular in shape (approximately 130’ x 
53’), and according to the submitted application is 0.173 acres (or approximately 
6,890 square feet) in area. The site is zoned R-5(A) where lots are typically 5,000 
square feet in area and the property is located in a 100 year floodplain. 

• The site plan represents that approximately 1/5 of the structure is located in the 20’ 
N Ottawa Road front yard setback.  

• The 53’ wide subject site has 28’ of developable width available once a 25’ front yard 
setback is accounted for on the north and a 5’ side yard setback is accounted for on 
the south. If the lot were more typical to others in the zoning district with only one 
front yard setback, the 53’ wide site would have 43’ of developable width. 

• No variance would be necessary if the N. Ottawa Road frontage were a side yard 
since the site plan represents that the proposed home is 12’ 5” from the N. Ottawa 
Road property line and the side yard setback for properties zoned R-5(A) is 5’. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done. 

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same R-5(A) zoning 
classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same R-5(A) zoning classification. 

• If the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan 
as a condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is 
shown on this document– which in this case is a structure that would be located 12’ 
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5” from the site’s N. Ottawa Road front property line (or 7’ 7” into this 20’ front yard 
setback). 

• Granting this request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations would 
provide no relief to the Flood Plain regulations on the site. 

 
Timeline:   
 
March 23, 2018:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
May 15, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel B.  
 
May 15, 2018:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 

Planner emailed the applicant’s representative the following 
information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the May 30th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the June 8th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
June 5, 2018: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the June public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Director the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the 
Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Chief Arborist, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Authorized 
Hearing/Code Amendment Senior Planner, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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05/23/2018 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA178-076 

22  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 4406 N OTTAWA DR CONFIA HOMES LLC 

2 4436 N OTTAWA DR MEZA DELORES & 

3 4432 N OTTAWA DR MEZA GUADALUPE 

4 4426 N OTTAWA DR TRISTAN JOHNNY MANUEL 

5 4422 N OTTAWA DR GALEN ROSA MARIA 

6 4405 N OTTAWA DR TORREZ SAMUEL 

7 4411 S OTTAWA DR ROGERS TONY G JR 

8 4431 S OTTAWA DR MONTEMAYOR ERMINIA E 

9 4447 N OTTAWA DR SILVA ANNIE 

10 4443 N OTTAWA DR ENEDELIA SILVA 

11 4439 N OTTAWA DR SILVA SYLVIA 

12 4435 N OTTAWA DR ESPINOSA NICK 

13 4429 N OTTAWA DR ESPINOSA NICANDRO 

14 4423 N OTTAWA DR ESPINOSA JESSE 

15 4419 N OTTAWA DR TORREZ STEVE G & 

16 4415 N OTTAWA DR WRIGHT GEORGE W & 

17 4411 N OTTAWA DR TORREZ SAMUEL & ROBIN L 

18 4402 S OTTAWA DR HERNANDEZ RAUL & 

19 4403 N OTTAWA DR TORREZ ROBIN 

20 4404 S OTTAWA DR TORREZ VICTOR & J ROSA 

21 4406 S OTTAWA DR GUERRA ARNOLDO H & 

22 4410 S OTTAWA DR RIOS JORGE JR 
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